# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2014 to July 16, 2015

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 15, 2015

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2015

- B. The United States savings bond has remained unclaimed for 3 years after its date of final maturity.
- 2. Escheat; procedure. United States savings bonds that are presumed abandoned and unclaimed under subsection 1, including bonds in the possession of the administrator, and those lost, stolen or destroyed bonds registered to persons with last known addresses in this State, escheat to the State 3 years after the bonds are presumed abandoned, and all property rights and legal title to and ownership of the United States savings bonds, including all rights, powers and privileges of survivorship of any owner, co-owner or beneficiary, vest solely in the State according to the following procedure.
  - A. Within 180 days after the 3-year period in this subsection has passed, if no claim has been filed in accordance with this chapter for the United States savings bonds, the administrator shall commence a civil action in the Kennebec County Superior Court or in any other court of competent jurisdiction for a determination that the United States savings bonds escheat to the State. The administrator may postpone the bringing of such an action until sufficient United States savings bonds have accumulated in the administrator's custody to justify the expense of such a proceeding.
  - B. The administrator shall make service by publication of the civil action in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 4 and Title 1, sections 601 and 603.
  - C. If no person files a claim or appears at the hearing to substantiate a claim or if the court determines that a claimant is not entitled to the property claimed by the claimant, the court, if satisfied by evidence that the administrator has substantially complied with the laws of this State, shall enter a judgment that the United States savings bonds have escheated to the State and all property rights and legal title to and ownership of the United States savings bonds, including all rights, powers and privileges of survivorship of any owner, co-owner or beneficiary, vest solely in the State.
  - D. The administrator shall redeem the United States savings bonds escheated to the State. When the escheated proceeds have been recovered by the administrator, the administrator shall first pay all costs incident to the collection and recovery of the proceeds from the redemption of the United States savings bonds and then promptly deposit the remaining balance of the proceeds in the Unclaimed Property Fund under section 1964 to be distributed in accordance with law.

3. Claims after escheat. Notwithstanding sections 1966 and 1967, any person making a claim for a United States savings bond escheated to the State under this section may file a claim with the administrator. Upon being provided sufficient proof of the validity of the person's claim, the administrator may pay the claim and may subtract any expenses and costs incurred by the State in securing full title and ownership of the property by escheat. If payment has been made to a claimant, no action may be maintained by any other claimant or the State or any state officer for or on account of the funds.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 216 H.P. 775 - L.D. 1124

### An Act To Manage Risks Associated with the Installation of Natural Gas Pipelines

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §2503, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
- 1. Application. The application must be in writing and describe the facilities, the requested location, evidence of notice provided to owners of facilities in the applicable public way, the minimum depth if an underground facility, the minimum height of any attached wires or cables, if above ground aboveground facilities, all in the manner and form which that the licensing authority requires.
- **Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §2503, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
- **3. Objection.** Objection to the application may be filed according to this subsection.
  - A. Any person owning property which that abuts the applicable public way or any owner of facilities in the applicable public way may file a written objection with the appropriate licensing authority within 14 days after publication by the applicant. The written objection shall must state the reason for the objection. The written objection must be served by delivery in hand or by registered or certified mail.
  - B. If the applicant proceeds without publication of the application, any person owning property which that abuts the applicable public way or any owner of facilities in the applicable public way may file a written objection with the appropriate licensing authority within 90 days after installa-

tion of the facility described in the application. The written objection shall must state the cause for the objection. The written objection must be served by delivery in hand or by registered or certified mail.

- **Sec. 3. 35-A MRSA §2503, sub-§21,** as enacted by PL 1999, c. 753, §12, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 21. Default standards. This subsection governs standards applied by local licensing authorities.
  - A. As used in this subsection, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
    - (1) "Local licensing authority" means municipal officers or their designees or county commissioners.
    - (2) "Underground location standards" means standards governing the location and depth of and distance between utility facilities, including the underground portion of aboveground facilities such as utility pole bases.
  - B. For all state and state-aid highways within compact areas of urban compact municipalities as defined in Title 23, section 754, rules adopted by the Department of Transportation under subsection 16 serve as the minimum standard.
  - C. Except within areas identified in paragraph B, a local licensing authority may adopt underground location standards for utility facilities within its jurisdiction as designated in section 2502, subsection 1, paragraph A or B. If a local licensing authority has not adopted underground location standards for utility facilities, the underground location standards adopted by the Department of Transportation under subsection 16 govern.
  - D. A local licensing authority that has not adopted underground location standards for utility facilities in accordance with paragraph C may grant exceptions to the underground location standards adopted by the Department of Transportation under subsection 16 if the licensing authority finds one of the following:
    - (1) Application of the underground location standards would present an exceptional hardship or unreasonable cost under the circumstances and alternative standards will adequately ensure public safety;
    - (2) All affected parties, as determined by the local licensing authority, have agreed to alternative underground location standards that will adequately ensure public safety;
    - (3) A unique situation exists that requires an adjustment of the standards in a manner that ensures public safety; or

- (4) The underground location standards exceed the limits of the available space within the right-of-way.
- E. The owners of a new, planned underground utility facility shall coordinate directly with owners of existing underground utility facilities in the public way during the design phase of the new, planned facility. Both the new and existing facility owners shall make reasonable accommodation for each other's facilities in accordance with applicable underground location standards to allow ease of access to and maintenance of those facilities and adequately ensure public safety.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 217 H.P. 982 - L.D. 1438

An Act To Include Muzzleloading Firearms, Bows and Crossbows as Dangerous Weapons for Purposes of Protection from Abuse Orders

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 19-A MRSA §4006, sub-§2-A,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 372, §2, is amended to read:
- **2-A.** Temporary orders; possession of dangerous weapons. The court may direct the defendant not to possess a firearm, <u>muzzle-loading firearm</u>, <u>bow</u>, <u>crossbow</u> or other dangerous weapon for the duration of the temporary order if the complaint demonstrates:
  - A. Abuse that involves a firearm, <u>muzzle-loading</u> <u>firearm</u>, <u>bow</u>, <u>crossbow</u> or other dangerous weapon; or
  - B. A heightened risk of immediate abuse to the plaintiff or a minor child. In determining whether a heightened risk of immediate abuse is present, the court shall consider, but is not limited to consideration of, whether:
    - (1) The temporary order of protection is not likely to achieve its purpose in the absence of such a condition;
    - (2) The defendant has violated orders of protection;
    - (3) Past or present abuse to a victim resulted in injury;
    - (4) The abuse occurred in public; and
    - (5) The abuse includes:
      - (a) Threats of suicide or homicide;